TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY

RESOLUTION #2020-58

Resolution awarding a Professional Service Contract to Maser Engineering for LSRP Environmental Services, Underground Storage Tank Remediation (240 Crawford Street)

WHEREAS, Maser Consulting, P.A. performed a Site Investigation of Soils as required to provide closure of the former 1,000 gallon heating oil UST per NJDEP Technical Requirements for 240 Crawford Street; and,

WHEREAS, Laboratory analytical results from the April 2016 investigation of soils at this former UST identified Petroleum Hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding NJDEP Non-Residential Soil Remediation standards; and,

WHEREAS, Additionally, laboratory analytical results from the April 2016 investigation of ground water reported concentrations of Benzene and 2-Methylnaphthalene exceeding the NJDEP ground water Quality Standards; and,

WHEREAS, The Township has to remove the impacted soils to complete the closure of this former UST system in accordance with NJDEP Technical Requirements. Additional investigation and/or remediation of ground water is required; and,

WHEREAS, This project, including engineering, will be funded by Capital Ordinance 2019-03; and,

WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has submitted the attached proposal in the amount of \$48,500; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Municipal Finance Officer recommends the attached proposal from Maser Consulting, PA for LSRP Environmental Services, Underground Storage Tank Remediation (240 Crawford Street); and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby awards a Professional Service Contract to Maser Engineering for LSRP Environmental Services, Underground Storage Tank Remediation (240 Crawford Street) per the attached proposal from Maser Consulting P. A. in the amount of \$48,500, FUNDED BY Capital Ordinance 2019-03.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Municipal Finance Officer, Thomas Seaman, CMFO, hereby certifies that funds shall be available from Capital Ordinance 2019-03.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings	X		Х			
Puhak		Х	Х			
Nolan			Х			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on March 24, 2020.

Pamela Howard, RMC, CMR

Edward Nolan

Municipal Clerk

Mayor